JOURNAL OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT  ISSN 1392–3730 print / ISSN 1822–3605 online
http:/www.jcem.vgtu.lt   DOI: 10.3846/1392-3730.2009.15.47-58 47
JOURNAL OF CIVIL ENGINEERING AND MANAGEMENT
2009
15(1): 47–58
ANALYSIS OF RECTANGULAR-SHAPED COLLAR CONNECTORS FOR
COMPOSITE TIMBER-STEEL-CONCRETE FLOORS: PUSH-OUT TESTS
Beatrice Faggiano1, Anna Marzo2, Federico M. Mazzolani3, Luis M. Calado4

inclination (α) of the hypotenuse equal to both 45° and
60° (Fig. 19).
Furthermore, the total tightening force Ns,t was
doubled, being equal to 100 kN (25 kN at each bolt).
In all, 10 specimens were tested, 2 tests for each ty-
pe of specimen; as indicated in Table 1, they definitively
differ for the stiffening plate angle (45°–60°) and the bolt
tightening (12.5–25 kN).
 a)
 b)
 Fig. 19. Improved system by collar stiffening triangular
plates: a) 45° angle; b) 60° angle
Table 1. Improved system: the tested specimens characteristics
Label  Number of
specimens α Ns,t [kN]
2SC-G-00-25-M1/M2 2 – 25 × 4 = 100
2SC-G-45-12.5-M1/M2 2 45° 12.5 × 4 = 50
2SC-G-45-25-M1/M2 2 45° 25 × 4 = 100
2SC-G-60-12.5-M1/M2 2 60° 12.5 × 4 = 50
2SC-G-60-25-M1/M2 2 60° 25 × 4 = 100
In Fig. 20 results are presented in terms of (F-s)
curves, each curve being the average among the four
transducers data; the theoretical reference curve is also
given, for the sake of comparison. Furthermore, the com-

THE TESTED SPECIMENS
1 b
olt
/w
ing
2 b
olt
/w
ing
THE SPECIMENS CHARACTERISTICS
Label Number of
specimens α Ns,t [kN]
1SC-G-60-25-M1/M2 2 60° 25 × 2 = 50
1SC-G-60-50-M1/2 2 60° 50 × 2 = 100
2SC-G-60-12.5-M1/M2 2 60° 12.5 × 4 = 50
2SC-G-60-25-M1/2 2 60° 25 × 4 = 100
THE PUSH OUT CURVES
 Fig. 22. Push out tests of the improved system: the effect
of bolt number
As it is also apparent from Table 3, both strength

As it is apparent, the direct contact between the col-
lar and the timber beam allows for a very good perform-
ance of the connection system, in terms of both strength
and stiffness. In particular, for a total bolt tightening
equal to 100 kN, the initial stiffness up to the design
shear force is in a very good agreement with the theoreti-
cal one; furthermore the strength of the system is more
then two times larger. A very slight damage of the
wooden surface has occurred (Fig. 24).
The improvement of the system behaviour due to
the steel-wood direct contact is evidenced in Table 4.
THE TESTED SPECIMENS
THE SPECIMENS CHARACTERISTICS
Label  Number of
specimens α Ns,t [kN]
2SC-P-60-12.5-M1/M2 2 60° 12.5 × 4 = 50
2SC-P-60-25-M1/2 2 60° 25 × 4 = 100
THE PUSH OUT CURVES
 Fig 23. Push out tests of the improved system: the effect
of the direct contact between the collar and the beam
It is worth noticing that the tests of the specimens